## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2013

H.B. 241 Mar 6, 2013 HOUSE PRINCIPAL CLERK

D

H

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

## HOUSE DRH70090-MM-36 (03/04)

Short Title: Blue Monday Shad Fry. (Public)

Sponsors: Representatives Brisson and Waddell (Primary Sponsors).

Referred to:

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT TO MAKE THE BLUE MONDAY SHAD FRY IN EAST ARCADIA LOCATED ON THE CAPE FEAR RIVER LOCK AND DAM #1 IN BLADEN COUNTY AND SOUTHEAST COLUMBUS COUNTY THE OFFICIAL STATE BLUE MONDAY SHAD FRY.

Whereas, the community of East Arcadia has been holding an Annual Shad Fry on the Monday following Easter Sunday for more than 60 years; and

Whereas, this Annual Shad Fry was founded and financed by Bernard Carter, Chester Graham, and Archie Graham around 1950; and

Whereas, Jesse Blanks, Wendell Brown, and Jerry Graham have assumed this position since the 1988 death of Mr. Carter; and

Whereas, this event has been supported by local men such as Teddy Hall, John Leslie Carter, Harry Blanks, Curtis Bowen, Cleo Spaulding, Odell Graham, George Graham, Sr., and Thurman Blanks, who catch, clean, and donate the shad; and

Whereas, this event garners support from the Town of East Arcadia and surrounding communities and hosts visitors from across North Carolina and other states such as Maryland, New Jersey, Connecticut, Texas, and Washington; and

Whereas, this is a day of reunion, remembering, and fellowship for all comers with upward of 1,000 individuals attending during the day; and

Whereas, it is the desire of the community to continue this tradition; Now, therefore, The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

**SECTION 1.** G.S. 145-33 is amended by adding a new subsection to read:

## "§ 145-33. State Shad festival. Festival; Blue Monday Shad Fry.

- (a) The Grifton Shad Festival is adopted as the official Shad Festival of the State of North Carolina.
- (b) The East Arcadia Blue Monday Shad Fry is adopted as the official Blue Monday Shad Fry of the State of North Carolina."

**SECTION 2.** This act is effective when it becomes law.

